

DENIED 5/28/19


Introduced by Council Member Dennis: 
ORDINANCE 2019-286-D
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 350.302 (RESTRICTIONS ON CAMPAIGNING BY CITY EMPLOYEES), CHAPTER 350 (ELECTIONS, ELECTION REGULATIONS, AND CAMPAIGNING), ORDINANCE CODE, TO PROVIDE THAT NO EMPLOYEE SHALL APPEAR IN UNIFORM OR WITH CITY EQUIPMENT IN CAMPAIGN ACTIVITIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.  
Amending Section 350.302 (Restrictions on campaigning by city employees), Chapter 350 (Elections, Election Regulations, and Campaigning), Ordinance Code.  Section 350.302 (Restrictions on campaigning by city employees), Chapter 350 (Elections, Election Regulations, and Campaigning), Ordinance Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAPTER 350. ELECTIONS, ELECTION REGULATIONS, AND CAMPAIGNING
*  *  *

PART 3.  CAMPAIGN REGULATIONS
*  *  *

Sec. 350.302
Restrictions on campaigning by city employees.

(a)
No employee of the city or an independent agency shall, while wearing a uniform required for his or her employment, engage in campaigning activity including but not limited to:

 

(1)
Request, in person that any individual contribute any time, money or other thing of value to any candidate, political party or committee of continuous existence;



(2)
Solicit, in person or in campaign advertisements, commercials, or promotions, support or votes for any candidate, political party or public measure; or


(3)
Take an active part in political management of political campaigns; or 

(4)  Use for campaign activities a city-owned vehicle or other city equipment issued to the employee by the city. 
 (b)
Except for legal and authorized union activity, a superior of a civil service employee shall not request a civil service employee to:



(1)
Contribute any time, money or other thing of value to any candidate or to any political party or committee of continuous existence;



(2)
Support or vote for any political candidate, political party; or



(3)
Vote for any public measure; or



(4)
Take an active part in the management of a political campaign.

(c)
No question on any form of application or in any examination shall be so framed as to elicit information concerning the political opinions or affiliations of any applicant, nor shall any inquiry be made concerning such opinions or affiliations, and no disclosure thereof shall be considered in any employment decision. 

(d)
No officer or employee of the city or an independent agency covered by civil service may engage in any political activity during the hours of employment, nor shall any person solicit political contributions from such employees of the city or independent agency during hours of employment or in city facilities; but nothing in this section shall preclude voluntary contributions by a city or independent agency employee to the party or candidate of his or her choice during non-employment hours and off city or independent agency property.

(e)
Nothing contained herein shall be construed to permit partisan political activity of any officer or employee of the city or independent agency who is prevented or restricted from engaging in such political activity by the provisions of the Federal Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 1501-1508.  Moreover, the provisions of paragraph (a) above shall not be construed to prohibit an elected official from (1) campaigning in uniform or (2) using there official title while campaigning.  

Section 2. 
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

  /s/ Paige H. Johnston_
Office of General Counsel
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